## RESOLUTION

## THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORS AND COMMENDS

## Ann Johnson

**WHEREAS,** Ann Johnson first joined San Mateo County in 1981 and started her career supporting the Sheriff's Office in the Detective Bureau, the County Jail, and the Narcotics Task Force; and

WHEREAS, Ann Johnson left the County for a few years and continued her pubic service career as a Legal Office Specialist with the Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Ann Johnson joined the Human Services Agency in 1991 as an Administrative Secretary II, she was promoted to an Administrative Secretary III for the Income Maintenance Director, and then was promoted as the Executive Secretary to the Agency Director for a decade; and

WHEREAS, Ann Johnson transferred to the Economic Self Sufficiency division to provide administrative support to the Director and management team in serving low income families and adults, managed the Harbor and Quarry Offices, and provided professional guidance to the Agency's administrative/clerical staff; and

**WHEREAS**, Ann Johnson is retiring after 30 years of total service with San Mateo County and serving its residents; and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors Ann Johnson on her retirement. The Human Services Agency is proud to have Ann Johnson as one of its team members. We commend your public service to the County and we sincerely extend our best wishes to you on your retirement.

Dated: January 28, 2016

## **SUPERVISORS:**

WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT
DAVE PINE
CAROLE GROOM
DON HORSLEY
ADRIENNE J. TISSIER